

COLUMBIA COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
POST OFFICE BOX 1529
LAKE CITY, FLORIDA 32056

COLUMBIA COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLEX
372 WEST DUVAL STREET
LAKE CITY, FLORIDA 32055

AGENDA

7:00 P.M.

MARCH 20, 2003

7:00 P.M. Invocation

7:05 P.M. Pledge to U.S. Flag

7:10 P.M. Brian Kepner, Building and Zoning

PUBLIC HEARING (S):

Final Hearing:

- (1) CPA 01-4 – Evaluation and Appraisal Report (EAR) Base
Amendments – Columbia County Comprehensive Plan**

Text Amendment to Land Development Regulations:

Final Hearing:

- (1) LDR 03-1 – Board of County Commissioners – Adding Additional
Language Concerning the Location of Borrow Pits Near Residential Areas**

7:20 P.M. Marlin Feagle, County Attorney

PUBLIC HEARING (S):

- (1) Road Closing – N.W. Cansa Road a/k/a/ Old River Road**
(2) Vacating Utility Easement – Oak Haven Subdivision

7:40 P.M. STAFF MATTERS:

HON. RONALD WILLIAMS, CHAIRMAN

- (1) Consent Agenda**
(2) Legislative Update

COLUMBIA COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

**POST OFFICE BOX 1529
LAKE CITY, FLORIDA 32056**

CONSENT AGENDA

MARCH 20, 2003

- (1) External Budget Amendment – BA #02 23 – MSSD Fund – Forestry Grant – \$8,344.00**
- (2) External Budget Amendment – BA #02 24 – General Fund – Tax Collector’s Excess Year End Funds \$38,891.87**
- (3) External Budget Amendment – BA #02 25 – General Fund – Supervisor of Election’s Year End Funds \$12,312.00**
- (4) External Budget Amendment– BA #02 26 – MSSD Fund – Ambulance and Radio’s \$75,000.00**
- (5) Suwannee River Economic Council, Inc. – Subordination Agreement – Joshua D. and Alison M. Grecian \$10,000.00**
- (6) 91 1 Addressing – Naming of Found Unnamed Roads – SE Union Way**
- (7) Interlocal Agreement – Suwannee River Water Management District and Columbia County – Alligator Lake Stormwater Restoration**
- (8) Florida Department of Environmental Protection Land and Water Conservation Fund Program – Fiscal Year 2001 2002 Project Agreement – Alligator Lake Recreation Area – Recreation Facilities**
- (9) Bid Award – EMS Communications Tower – Sabre Communications – \$31,271.00**
- (10) Public Library – Revision of Library’s Policy Statement on Use of Meeting Rooms**
- (11) Public Library – Agreement for DSL Services with Alltel for the Fort White Library**
- (12) Adopt A Road Litter Removal Program – Siloam Road – Bill Sepko (Set A Spell)**

- (13) Adopt-A-Road Litter Removal Program – Shiloh Street – Hattie Douglas (The Douglas Family)**
- (14) Approval of Minutes – Board of County Commissioners – Verbatim Addendum – February 20, 2003**
- (15) Approval of Minutes – Columbia County Corrections Committee – February 26, 2003**

COLUMBIA COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
POST OFFICE BOX 1529
LAKE CITY, FLORIDA 32056

CONSENT AGENDA

SECOND PAGE

MARCH 20, 2003

(CONTINUED)

- (16) Invoice – Saxelbye Architects, Inc. – Man Days Not Billed From October 2002 through February 2003 - \$301.30**
- (17) Invoice – Suwannee River Economic Council, Inc. – Administrative Services from January 1, 2003 thru March 31, 2003 - \$7,301.25**
- (18) Invoice – Darabi and Associates, Inc. – Engineering Services - \$1,588.14**
- (19) Invoice – Darabi and Associates, Inc. – Engineering Services - \$7,020.36**
- (20) Invoice – Darabi and Associates, Inc. – Consulting Services - \$963.03**
- (21) Invoice – Anderson Columbia Company, Inc. – Brookwood S/D & Rose Creek Road Driveways - \$6,533.41**
- (22) Invoice – Anderson Columbia Company, Inc. –Burlap - \$10,589.40**
- (23) Invoice – Anderson Columbia Company, Inc. – Thompkins Loop - \$32,697.50**
- (24) Invoice – Anderson Columbia Company, Inc. – Minnie Street - \$2,223.00**
- (25) Invoice – Anderson Columbia Company, Inc. – Alpine, Grouper, & Peach Roads - \$19,741.50**
- (26) Invoice – Anderson Columbia Company, Inc. – CR 241, Apron, & Bridge Repair Low Area - \$12,750.64**
- (27) Invoice – Anderson Columbia Company, Inc. – Intersection 241 & 245 – \$1,433.25**
- (28) Invoice – Anderson Columbia Company, Inc. – Pay Request No. 2 – CR 250 (Lake Jeffery Road) – \$22,955.94**

- (29) Invoice – Anderson Columbia Company, Inc. – Pay Request No. 2 – NW CR 25A - \$202,821.36**
- (30) Invoice – CSX Railroad – Signal Maintenance at NE Burbank Terrace – \$935.00**
- (31) Clerk of Court – New Position – Court Liaison/Indigency Examiner - Salary Scale \$36,000.00 and \$45,000.00 Annually**
- (32) 9-1-1 Addressing – Naming of Found Unnamed Roads – NE Desperado Glen and NE Freedom Court**
- (33) Utility Permit – Bell South Telecommunications – County Road 341/Bacom Norris Drive Phase II**
- (34) Bid Award – Winfield Community Center Addition – F.O.G. Contracting, Inc. - \$49,904.90**
- (35) Contract For Employment – Mosquito Control Operator – Robert Timmons – \$6.15 per hour from March 13, 2003 till October, 2003**
- (36) Contract For Employment – Mosquito Control Operator – Ronald O. Brooks – \$6.15 per hour from March 13, 2003 till October, 2003**
- (37) Contract For Employment – Mosquito Control Operator – Augustus F. Chandler - \$6.15 per hour from March 13, 2003 till October, 2003**
- (38) Contract For Employment – Mosquito Control Operator – Jerry V. Ward – \$6.15 per hour from March 13, 2003 till October, 2003**
- (39) SW Birley Road Project – Acquisition of Right-of-Way Settlement – Parcel No. 13 – Mrs. Elizabeth Ann Riggle (Formally Ms. Elizabeth Ann Yenner) – \$3,500.00**
- (40) Bid Award – Anderson Columbia Company, Inc. - Bascom Norris Drive – Sisters Welcome Road to State Road 247 – \$755,966.63**
- (41) North Central Florida Regional Planning Council – Continuity Of Operations Plan/Revision of the Terrorism Annex – Federally Funded Subgrant Agreement - \$25,000.00**
- (42) Suwannee River Water Management District - Comprehensive Annual Financial Report – Year Ending September 30, 2002**
- (43) Courthouse Renovation – Monthly Progress Report No. #49**

**(44) Minute Approval – Board of County Commissioners – Joint Meeting –
February 27, 2003**

**AGENDA
SECOND PAGE**

MARLIN FEAGLE, COUNTY ATTORNEY

(1) Quail Heights Roadway Agreement

STAFF MATTERS:

HON. RONALD WILLIAMS, CHAIRMAN

(1) O'Leno – Ichetucknee Trail (ISTEA Grant)

(2) Temporary EMS Station Three Estimate - \$34,796.00

(3) Local State of Emergency